Responsibility and facilities without the approval of the members of the Association. The 
Board also shall be authorized to borrow money for other purposes (including, but not limited 
to modifying, improving or adding amenities to the Property), but, in such case, if the 
amount of such borrowing exceeds or would exceed twenty-five thousand ($25,000) dollars 
outstanding debt at any one time, such borrowing shall first be approved by members holding 
a Majority of the total eligible Association vote.

Section 15. Liability and Indemnification of Officers. The Association shall indemnify 

every officer, and committee member against any and all expenses, including attorney's fees,